
 

 

 
 

 
 

      
 15 February 2016 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee 
will meet on 

Tuesday, 23 February 2016 
beginning at 
11:00 am 

in 
Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
TO: Councillors A Broadhurst, and Craig  
 County Councillors, House and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson and Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Parish Councillors Mrs Andrewes and McCormick 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Hannah Ashworth, Erica Munro and Tim Kelly, Hampshire Cultural Trust  
   
Staff Contact: Amy Thorne, Democratic Services Officer  

Tel: 023 8068 8361 Email: amy.thorne@eastleigh.gov.uk  
   

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes of Meeting held on 10 November 2015    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
4. Venue Plan    (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
5. Budget Report    (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
6. Schools' Service Update    (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
7. Restoration of Bursledon Windmill    (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
8. Bursledon Windmill Business Plan    (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
9. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 

 
Eastleigh House 

 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 





 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 November 2015  (9:30 am – 11:50 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Eastleigh House, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors House (Chair) and 
Kyrle   
 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors A Broadhurst and Van 
Niekerk 

 
Representing Hamble-Le-Rice Parish Council – Councillor Cross 
 

 Councillor Diane Andrewes - Bursledon Parish Council
 Mr Jackson - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust
 Tim Kelly - Hampshire Cultural Trust 
  Erica Munro              - Hampshire Cultural Trust 
   Tom 
[...]
 thoroughly checked and tested. Erica Munro 
expressed regret that these tests could be fully carried out until the wind 
was blowing and both the miller and architect are available. It was advised 
that this testing would be carried out on 12 November 2015.  
 
Tom Quinton reported that HCT were keen to advance with the work on the 
proposed toilet block at the Windmill site but needed to wait for a decision 
from the EBC Local Area Committee with regard to funding.  
 
Councillor Van Niekerk advised that the Local Area Committee needed to 
see a fundraising plan for the Windmill in order to make a decision but would 
soon be meeting to discuss the issue and would report back to HCT soon 
after.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That a decision with regard to the funding for the toilet block be 
confirmed by the Borough Council; 

(2) That the position on the Windmill’s revenue funding for 2015/16 
and 2016/17 be clarified by the Borough Council; 

(3) That the plans for the proposed toilet block be completed by the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust;  

(4) That a fundraising plan for the Windmill be provided by the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust; and 

(5) That details of revenue cost apportionment based on actual 
expenditure for the Windmill be provided by the Hampshire 
Cultural Trust.  

 
 
5. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED – That the next meeting be held on 23 February 2016 at 

11:00 am at Eastleigh House.  
 
M5603 



 

1 
 

  
 AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

  

Committee: BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 23 FEBRUARY 2016 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Erica Munro 

  
Purpose: 
  
 
  
 
 
1  Providing a Welcoming and Well Maintained Site 
 

1.1 Windmill Service Delivery 
 
The winter period at Bursledon Windmill was a much quieter time than in previous months, 
with storms, cold and heavy rain greatly affecting the number of visitors and potential for 
activity. Compared to museums and indoor heritage venues in the region, the outdoor and 
rural nature of the Windmill site means it is unsuitable in adverse weather for longer visits, 
vulnerable visitors and events with larger numbers. However, this has given the team a 
chance to focus on maintenance, training, programming and planning. The automaton 
donations box which had broken has been repaired by its designer, and the older 
interactive windmill model has been painted, fixed and moved to a more prominent place 
in the Barn, making a better use of the raised platform. 
 
A volunteer milling training day took place in December. Despite expectations, the wind did 
blow but two volunteers were unable to attend at short notice, so the training went ahead 
with two staff members and one volunteer. A formal training programme and record book 
has been developed by site staff which reflects the Operating Manual, and gives a 
valuable record for both trainee and managers on how much our new volunteers have 
learned. Over the next year, this training system will be rolled out to volunteers, with 
another two recruited over this winter period. The Curator attended food hygiene training in 
order to better manage the cleaning schedules and food safety requirements of the site. 
 
Progress has been made with plans for the toilet block, safety improvements to the inside 

of the windmill cap and external lightning protection. Building work for the toilet block 

began on the 1st February with no interference to usual site operations. Neighbours have 

been kept fully informed by both venue staff and the contractors, T. Coleborn and Sons, 

under the management of Hampshire County Council’s team. 

Funding has recently been secured via the TESCO Bags of Help scheme in order to 

improve and maintain the outdoor areas of the site which may include  the pond, boundary 

hedges and car park. 

 

 

Report on activities at or relating to Bursledon Windmill 
Covering period October 2015 to February 2016 

Agenda Item 3

5



 

2 
 

1.2 Visitor Figures 
 

Year April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Totals 

 

2009 – 

2010  

520 509 192 425 720 390 425 242 214 237 264 396 4534 

 

2010 – 

2011 

660 612 558 461 801 386 542 327 88 262 473 386 5556 

 

2011 – 

2012 
581 645 389 435 408 244 261 258 86 159 227 173 3866 

 

2012 – 

2013 
385 285 227 251 332 316 433 253 188 62 228 364 3314 

 

2013 – 

2014 
252 299 278 388 489 784 275 215 95 85 227 332 3719 

2014 – 

2015  
252 422 318 362 0 121 90 290 72 390 332 503 3152 

2015-

2016 
298 383 315 282 563 274 431 129 24 109    

 
Visitor figures throughout the year show a trend upwards but the period November to 
February was very low. A very wet winter with high winds has meant few visitors, 
particularly in December. Special events, out of hours visits and school visits in August 
and October led to higher visitor figures than in previous years, but with no school 
bookings and adverse weather the winter period was especially poor. Comparison to the 
previous year is unhelpful, as the reopening at the end of November 2014 created an 
artificially high baseline, and prior to that, admission was free so it is difficult to compare 
like for like. On the plus side, attention to maintenance, staff training and cleaning have 
benefited from the lower visitor numbers and more volunteer/staff time.  
 
The business case for opening less in the winter and more in the summer is currently 
under review with a decision anticipated in time for the next summer period. A number of 
events have been programmed in order to attract larger numbers throughout the 
forthcoming year, including a wood-themed arts and crafts festival, a ‘Hogs, Cogs and 
Kegs’ food and drink event, an Easter animal petting farm, specially themed activities for 
National Mills Weekend and National Science Week and the ever-popular summer pizza 
day. 
 



 

3 
 

 

 
2   Caring for Collections, Promoting Access, and Providing Specialist Knowledge 
and Advice 
 
2.1 Caring for collections  
The Hampshire Cultural Trust Collections Development Policy 2015-2020, was launched 
in October and is now available on the Trust website. This policy guides decisions relating 
to the acquisition and disposal of objects relating to Eastleigh Borough, as a well as other 
parts of the County. It was written soon after the Trust was formed and has now been 
formally approved by the Board of Trustees and both Hampshire County Council and 
Winchester City Council as owners or trustees of the collections. The policy is one of a 
suite of documents that all museums are required to have to retain their Museum 
Accreditation. Bursledon Windmill was last awarded Full Accreditation in 2013. The Trust 
will be invited to provide evidence that the Windmill continues to comply with the 
Accreditation Standard in October 2016 with a submission deadline of 30 April 2017. 
 
2.2 Promoting access to collections and providing specialist knowledge and 

advice 
In November, 27 objects from the Natural Sciences Collection in Winchester were carefully 
selected for use in the ‘Mill by Torchlight’ event – mainly ‘creepy animals’, many of them 
nocturnal, including a raven and the ‘mummified cat’. 
 

 
This raven was amongst the specimens displayed during Mill by Torchlight 

 

7



 

4 
 

 

3  Inspiring Learning and Community Engagement  

3.1  Formal Education Provision 
In October the Community Engagement and Learning Officer (CELO) worked with 118 
school pupils in 5 school groups. Schools tend not to visit between October Half Term and 
February Half Term due to the cold and wet, but the CELO does have enquiries in hand for 
March visits. 

 

Date School 
Key Stage & 

Year Group 

No. of 

children 
Type of workshop 

5 Oct 
Holbrook Primary, Speech 

& Language Unit 

KS1&2, 

Yrs 1 to 5 
11 

The Little Red Hen and 

the Grain Chain 

13 Oct Freegrounds Junior KS2, Yr 3 28 Flour Power 

13 Oct Freegrounds Junior KS2, Yr 3 29 Flour Power 

13 Oct Freegrounds Junior KS2, Yr 3 30 Flour Power 

19 Oct 
Newtown Soberton 

Primary 
KS1 Yr 1 20 

The Little Red Hen and 

the Grain Chain 

 
Feedback received from teachers has been very good. The comments form from Rachel 
Madocks School was received after the last JMC Report, but their response is worth 
including here as the school is for children with severe learning and physical disabilities. 
The teacher said: 
 
“All of our pupils were in wheelchairs. This made seeing the entire windmill difficult. Janet 
made the session very inclusive though and used other means to let the pupils experience 
it. The ramp made accessing the ground floor easy. We were able to access the barn very 
easily and use the items within it. It was a really lovely session that the pupils could access 
with lots of items to feel, taste and smell. The children have gone on to present their day 
out to the rest of the school in an assembly showing the grain chain and the windmill.” 
 
The teacher from Newtown Soberton also commented on the “Excellent service from 
Janet” and said that the “Activities in the barn were ideal for a year one class.” However, 
this teacher did comment that it would be great if the windmill could be seen working for 
school groups. Several enquiries have resulted in no bookings when the teachers realise 
that the children will be experiencing a static windmill. We hope to work towards a position 
where the windmill could operate on several weekdays in September and October when 
schools are doing their harvest topic. 
 
 
3.2  Community Engagement and Learning 
The Front of House team have added to the CEL offer with Special Sunday activities for 
families  – all about Cogs and Gears in October, Hibernation in November, the Twelve 
Days of Christmas in December, and Winter Wildlife in January. The CELO provided the 
specimens and an activity for the Hibernation event.  

 
 



 

5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Activities for the Hibernation-themed Special Sunday, 29 November 

 

 
 

9



 

6 
 

 

The CEL Team planned and delivered the Half Term Hoot of Owls workshop science 
activities, with a volunteer doing the art activities. The CELO planned the Mill by Torchlight 
event and ran it along with the Curator, Front of House team and volunteers.  The out-of-
hours activity is listed in the table below but Special Sundays are included in the regular 
Sunday visit numbers. 
 

Date Activity/Event Target Audience 
No. of 

participants 

28 Oct 
A Hoot of Owls – Drop-in 

family workshop 
Families 144 

13 Nov The Mill by Torchlight Families 20 

 
 

 
The mysterious storyteller in the Windmill, Mill by Torchlight, 13 November 

 
 
The numbers attending the Mill by Torchlight evening were disappointing as it was a 
wonderful atmospheric event and an innovative way of telling a heritage story. Those who 
did come thought it was marvellous and stayed for hours. We would like to try running the 
event again with a marketing campaign targeting schools earlier in the run-up to the event 
and no clash with Children in Need night! 



 

7 
 

 
 

Staff and volunteers from the Windmill’s team in ghostly costume for Mill by Torchlight, 13 November 

 

 
 

11



 

8 
 

 
Collections on display during Mill by Torchlight, 13 November 

 
The Hoot of Owls event had the opposite problem – it was at times too crowded for 
comfort, because there was so much to do that the first arrivals were still there as more 
and more families poured in. This experience may have put some families off attending the 
Torchlight event. A new on-line booking system should help to limit numbers and to ensure 
attendance before committing to going ahead with an event, and will allow us to do more 
booked events and fewer drop-ins. 
 
The CELO has spent some time planning the Spring and Summer programmes so that 
February and June Half Terms and the Easter Holiday have plenty on offer. 
 
 
 



 

9 
 

4   Marketing and Communications 

4.1 Print material 
The new e
[...]
shire arts and museums are operated and funded by Hampshire Cultural Trust. The Trust champions world-class 

culture and exists to showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s creative economy. This independent charity works 

collaboratively to bring organisations, people and ideas together for greater impact. It’s an exciting time for culture in 

our county. To find out more and get involved visit: www.hampshireculturaltrust.org.uk  

OUR VISION 
We will all strive to be the champion of world-class culture in Hampshire 
 

OUR MISSION 

We will showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s culture and creative economy 

Bursledon Windmill Venue Plan in context: 
Delivering against the key objectives above will ensure that Hampshire Cultural Trust and individual venues like 
Bursledon Windmill continue to contribute to the overarching strategic frameworks of their primary funders.  
 
Glossary of Positions and post holders: 

Initials Position 

ACC Area Community Curator 
CEL Community Engagement and Learning  
BLC Better Life Chances 
HoC Head of Collections and Programme Delivery 
PC Principal Conservator 
EM Exhibitions Manager 
C Curators in Collections and Programme Delivery Team 

A
genda Item

 415



2 

 

 

DRAFT Venue Plan, 2016-2017 

 Key actions Lead Target  Outcome Resource Link to 
HCT goals 

Link to 
Eastleigh  
Borough 
Council 
outcomes 

1. Public programmes  

 Design and deliver large scale 
community event 
1 x special event per year 

ACC 150 visitors 
£300 income 
generated  

Windmill profile 
raised with local 
and regional 
audiences 

 HCT1 
HCT2 

EBC2 
EBC3 

 

2. Community Learning and Engagement –  

 Schools 
Offer a programme of led 
curriculum-based workshops for 
schools, especially Key Stages 1 
& 2 

CEL 
team 

400 pupil 
interactions 
£1000 income 

Pupils display 
an increased 
knowledge of 
the subject 
matter.  Pupils 
are more 
actively 
engaged in the 
subject matter 
at school 

 HCT1 
HCT2 

 

 Families 
Offer family 
[...]
71,877 

Total Net Expenditure 185,639 228,171 169,049 

    

Income Actuals 

2014/15 

£ 

Budget 

2015/16 

(indicative) 

£ 

Actuals 

Dec 15 

 £ 

Hampshire Cultural Trust 

EBC Eastleigh Museum  

EBC Windmill 

BPC Windmill 

125,239 

30,000 

27,728 

2,672 

167,771 

30,000 

27,728 

2,672 

136,377 

30,000 

0 

2,672 

Total Income 185,639 228,171 169,049 

 



Schools’ Service, Eastleigh Museum & Bursledon Windmill 

Target users for the on-going offer are primary schools, as secondary schools have larger 

year groups which cannot be accommodated at small sites with few facilities. Secondary 

schools are engaged through the special project work which has been reported on 

previously. 

National Curriculum Links 

Schools will only make a visit outside of the classroom - or book a workshop in the school -  

if it helps them to deliver the requirements of the new Primary National Curriculum, so the 

process of devising, promoting and delivering an offer for schools begins with a thorough 

knowledge of the NC and its Programmes of Study. Then we can identify where there are 

links between those areas of content and the subject matter of the museum or site. 

Eastleigh Museum NC links are all with the History curriculum. For Key Stage 1 (infant 

schools) the museum has themes that link with Changes Within Living Memory and 

Significant Historical Events, People and Places in Their Own Locality. For these units we 

offer ‘Home Explorers’, ‘Our Town in the Past – the Coming of the Railway’ and ‘Home Front 

Eastleigh’ workshops, as research has shown that many schools choose to look at homes for 

the Changes Within Living Memory unit and the coming of the railway for the locality unit. 

The KS1 World War 2 session has been devised for Ampfield Primary School and will now be 

promoted to all schools. For KS2 (junior schools) the museum has themes that link with A 

Local History Study and A Study of an Aspect or Theme in British History th
[...]
years.  St Swithun Wells Primary made 4 class visits back in 2012,  Shamblehurst Primary 

came when there was special project funding, and Wildern Secondary have also done 

project work at the windmill. A range of schools from Fareham, Gosport, Southampton and 



further afield have made one to three class visits over the last 4 years and schools from as 

far away as Havant, Salisbury, Andover, the New Forest and Dorset have visited. 

The majority of these visits are made in the Autumn Term each year and the Little Red Hen 

and Flour Power workshops make up the bulk of them. There are usually a number of visits 

between March and July and none December to February. The environmental science 

workshops do not get bookings when a charge is made, only when offered free (if paying, 

there are better venues to do this). There has been no recent uptake on the specific 

geography session and none for looking at the history of the site. So it is the grain chain 

sessions and the occasional creative writing workshop that make up the current bookings. 

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

    

         Janet Wildman, February 2016 

 
 

33



 

 

 

Other Community Engagement & Learning Activity  

at Eastleigh Museum & Bursledon Windmill 

As well as planning and delivering the schools’ offer, the CELO also directly provides, or 

helps the curator plan for, a range of other activities for non-schools audiences at both sites. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Families with School Aged Children: 

Hands-on Holidays – Collections-based led drop-in workshops, 3 a year at Eastleigh 

Museum, usually school holiday Thursdays. Lots of regular visitors anticipate these events. 

Recent examples – Fun in the Fields linked to the Found in the Fields exhibition; Monstrous 

Activities linked to the Dino Artist exhibition; Time Detectives local history workshop. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mus
[...]
8 54,505 57,322 

Total 95,077 95,614 95,930 

Expenditure 95,077 95,614 95,930 

Nett Expenditure 0 0 0 

 

Bursledon Windmill will continue to be supported by HCT as part of its portfolio.  However it is 

important to recognise that this on going support will be enable by wider trust strategies for future 

funding rather than looking at the Windmill in isolation.  The journey to utilise the mill to its full 

potential is not straightforward and the future support of EBC and BPC along with the wider trust 

fundraising strategy will give this plan the best chance of success. 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting held on 10 November 2015
	3 Curator's Report
	4 Venue Plan
	5 Budget Report
	6 Schools' Service Update
	7 Restoration of Bursledon Windmill
	Bursledon Windmill Restoration Plan February 2016

	8 Bursledon Windmill Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23 February 2016 (12:00 pm – 1:25 pm)
PRESENT:
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council – Councillors A Broadhurst, Van
Niekerk and Parish Councillor Cross
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Grajewski and House
(Chairman)
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillor Andrewes
Mrs Sutton
Tim Kelly
Janet Wildman
Erica Munro
Diccon Bright

- Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust
- Hampshire Cultural Trust
- Hampshire Cultural Trust
- Hampshire Cultural Trust
- Local Area Co-ordinator

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Kyrle, Parish
Councillor Mark McCormick and Mr Jackson
1.

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2015
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were agreed as a
correct record.
Matters arising from the Minutes were as follows:
Minute 2 Curator’s Report – Erica Munro advised that the building works on
the toilet block had started and they were now partially built.
A query was raised on the progress with the tree survey on the site. Tim
Kelly advised that it was a complex issue due to landownership and the
survey had not yet taken place. Diccon Bright advised that some work had
been done by the Borough Council’s tree team and a plan was put in place
to clear low level vegetation. They had advised that to reduce a substantial
amount of trees would not create more wind or be of any ecological benefit.
Diccon suggested that he meet with Erica on site to identify key trees to
review and perhaps remove. It was agreed that a Sunday would be best as
the miller would be on site and he was a qualified tree surgeon.
Tim Kelly announced that both Erica and Janet would be leaving the trust.
Janet was retiring but would continue to work with the trust in some
capacity. Erica was moving on to be the Exhibitions Manager at Bletchley
Park and would be replaced. The meeting wished them both good luck in
their new ventures.

2.

CURATOR'S REPORT
The Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the
Windmill since the last meeting.
The winter period at Bursledon Windmill was always a much quieter time
than in the previous months, with storms, cold and heavy rain greatly
affecting the number of visitors and potential for activity due to the outdoor
and rural nature of the Windmill site. However, this had given staff a chance
to focus on maintenance, training, programming and planning. The
automaton donations box had been repaired by its designer, and the older
interactive windmill model had been painted, fixed and moved to a more
prominent place in the Barn, making a better use of the raised platform.
A volunteer milling training day took place in December. Despite
expectations, the wind did blow but two volunteers were unable to attend at
short notice, so the training went ahead with two staff members and one
volunteer. A formal training programme and record book had been
developed by site staff which reflected the Operating Manual, and gave a
valuable record for both trainee and managers on how much the new
volunteers have learned. Over the next year, this training system would be
rolled out to volunteers, with another two recruited over this winter period.
The Curator attended food hygiene training in order to better manage the
cleaning schedules and food safety requirements of the site.
Progress had been made with plans for the toilet block, safety
improvements to the inside of the windmill cap and external lightning
protection. Building work for the toilet block began 1 February with no
interference to usual site operations. Neighbours had been kept fully
informed by both venue staff and the contractors.
Funding had recently been secured via the TESCO Bags of Help scheme in
order to improve and maintain the outdoor areas of the site which it was
hoped to include the pond, boundary hedges and car park.
Visitor figures throughout the year had shown a trend upwards but the
period November to February was very low. A very wet winter with high
winds had meant few visitors, particularly in December. Special events, out
of hours visits and school visits in August and October led to higher visitor
figures than in previous years. Comparison to the previous year was
unhelpful, as the reopening at the end of November 2014 created an
artificially high baseline and, prior to that, admission was free so it was
difficult to compare like for like. Attention to maintenance, staff training and
cleaning have benefited from the lower visitor numbers and more
volunteer/staff time.
The business case for opening less in the winter and more in the summer
was currently under review with a decision anticipated in time for the next
summer period. A number of events had been programmed in order to
attract larger numbers throughout the forthcoming year, including a wood-

themed arts and crafts festival, a ‘Hogs, Cogs and Kegs’ food and drink
event, an Easter animal petting farm, specially themed activities for National
Mills Weekend and National Science Week and the ever-popular summer
pizza day.
The Hampshire Cultural Trust Collections Development Policy 2015-2020,
was launched in October and was now available on the Trust website. The
policy guided decisions relating to the acquisition and disposal of objects
relating to Eastleigh Borough, as a well as other parts of the County. It was
written soon after the Trust was formed and had now been formally
approved by the Board of Trustees and both Hampshire County Council and
Winchester City Council as owners or trustees of the collections. The policy
was one of a suite of documents that all museums were required to have to
retain their Museum Accreditation. Bursledon Windmill was last awarded
Full Accreditation in 2013. The Trust would be invited to provide evidence
that the Windmill continues to comply with the Accreditation Standard in
October 2016 with a submission deadline of 30 April 2017.
In October the Community Engagement and Learning Officer (CELO)
worked with 118 school pupils in 5 school groups. Schools tended not to
visit between October Half Term and February Half Term due to the cold
and wet, but the CELO had enquiries for March visits. Feedback had been
received from teachers and was very positive. Several enquiries had
resulted in no bookings when the teachers realised that the children would
be experiencing a static windmill. It was hoped that work towards a position
where the windmill could operate on several weekdays in September and
October could be progressed as this would be when schools were doing
their harvest topic.
The Front of House team had added to the Community Engagement and
Learning offer with Special Sunday activities for families – all about Cogs
and Gears in October, Hibernation in November, the Twelve Days of
Christmas in December, and Winter Wildlife in January. They had also
planned and delivered the Half Term Hoot of Owls workshop science
activities, with a volunteer doing the art activities. The CELO planned the
Mill by Torchlight event and ran it along with the Curator, Front of House
team and volunteers. Although numbers attending the Mill by Torchlight
evening were disappointing, it was a wonderful atmospheric event and an
innovative way of telling a heritage story. It was hoped that the event could
be run again with a marketing campaign targeting schools earlier in the runup to the event.
The Hoot of Owls event had the opposite problem – it was at times too
crowded for comfort, because there was so much to do that the first arrivals
were still there as more and more families poured in. A new on-line booking
system should help to limit numbers and to ensure attendance before
committing to going ahead with an event, and would allow for more booked
events and fewer drop-ins.
It was AGREED that the report be noted.

3.

VENUE PLAN
Erica Munro, Curator, went through the Venue Plan in detail, highlighting
that the Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) championed world-class culture
and exhibits to showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s creative
economy. This independent charity worked collaboratively to bring
organisations, people and ideas together for greater impact. It was an
exciting time for culture in the country and delivering against these key
objectives would ensure that the HCT and individual venues like Bursledon
Windmill would continue to contribute to the overarching strategic framework
of the primary funders.
Erica Munro handed over to Janet Wildman (HCT) who had been
developing areas for the Plan. Janet went through the various headings
explaining how the venue plan would evolve. It was divided into a number of
key actions including: Public Programmes; Community Learning and
Engagement; Collections; Local Priorities; Business Development; and
Venue Management, with sub headings linked to HCT goals and Eastleigh
Borough Council outcomes as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.
Members felt that the windmill would be helped by the actual production of
flour which meant people could take a bag of flour home after a tour. Erica
agreed that it was frustrating that this was not happening yet but advised
that it would depend on the outcome of the maintenance, training of
volunteers and certification for food production; as to how quickly this would
happen.
It was AGREED that the Venue Plan be noted.

4.

BUDGET REPORT
Tim Kelly, Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) advised that the report provided
an update on the 2015/16 budget up to the end of December 2015. There
were no variations to note and the end of year would be 31 March 2016. A
breakdown of the budget was provided in Appendix 1 to the report, and the
headlines reflected those in the Venue Plan, which made it easier to
understand where money was being spent and how the windmill directly
benefitted.
It was AGREED that the 2015/16 budget update be noted.

5.

SCHOOLS' SERVICE UPDATE
Janet Wildman, the Community Engagement and Learning Officer (CELO),
introduced her report which updated Members on the Schools’ Service at
Bursledon Windmill.
She advised that it was mainly primary schools that had become target
users of the windmill as the secondary schools had larger year groups that

could not be accommodated on the site. Schools would only make a visit
outside of the classroom – or book a workshop in the school – if it helped
deliver the requirements of the new Primary National Curriculum, so the
process of devising, promoting and delivering an offer for schools began
with linking those areas of the National Curriculum with subject matter at the
windmill.
The site only had two schools within walking distance so schools had to add
travelling to the cost of the trip. With the weather conditions and size of the
windmill along with the lack of facilities it became quite problematic for
running school visits. The main reason for schools not visiting was due to
the windmill not being in service.
Bursledon Infant School was the most consistent visitor to the windmill,
visiting every year for the Little Red workshop with Year 1. The other local
school to visit regularly was Freegrounds Junior, to take part in the Flour
Power workshop every year with Year 3. There were several other schools
that made regular bookings from within Hampshire, mainly for the Harvest
time topics.
The majority of the visits were made in the autumn term each year, in
particular the Little Red Hen and Flour Power sessions. There were no
bookings for the geography session and none for the history of the site.
Therefore the main bookings were for the occasional handwriting workshops
and the grain chain sessions.
As well as planning and delivering the schools offer, the CELO provided or
helped the Curator to plan for a range of other activities for non-school
audiences with events such as Windmill Wednesdays; ‘A Hoot of Owls’, the
‘Great Bursledon Bake Off’ and Easter’s ‘Spring into Action’; Special
Sundays – ‘Winter Wildlife Trails’ and ‘Cogs and Gears’ ‘Hampshire Harvest
at the Windmill’; and other Special Events.
Members welcomed the update and were delighted that the windmill
assisted with the education of young people in the Borough. The Chair
thanked Janet Wildman for a very informative report.
It was AGREED that the report be noted.
6.

RESTORATION OF BURSLEDON WINDMILL
Consideration was given to the Restoration of Bursledon Windmill Report
which updated Members on the progress with the maintenance of the mill
and outbuildings.
It was AGREED that the report be noted.

7.

BURSLEDON WINDMILL BUSINESS PLAN
Tim Kelly advised that due to future funding cuts to the windmill, Hampshire

Cultural Trust (HCT) felt that the future funding for the windmill was
dependent primarily on the trust’s overarching fundraising plans, as the
return on investment from more global plans was likely to be more
significant.
In order to manage the reduced funding the Trust had planned to broaden
its funding base towards providing a sustainable way forward. Currently the
trust was working on broadening funding via: Corporate Partners and
Ambassadors, Better Life Chances, Happenings and Trusts and
Foundations; Donations and Gift Aid and Inspiring a Culture of Philanthropy.
There were also local plans in place including; volunteer development and
milling.
In conclusion Tim advised that the windmill would continue to be supported
by HCT, however it was important to recognise that ongoing support would
be enabled by wider trust strategies for future funding.
Councillor Van Niekerk advised that it was encouraging to receive more
information and on behalf of Bursledon, Hamble-le-Rice and Hound Local
Area Committee (BHH LAC), it had addressed the concerns they had. She
was happy to report that there had been enough progress made that funding
could be released on the proviso that it would come back to the June 2016
meeting for further discussion on the future funding of the project. Tim Kelly
advised that they could be completely transparent and would happily share
any information that was sought.
Diccon Bright advised that after the meeting he would work with BHH LAC
to establish what further information was required before June 2016.
It was AGREED that the progress be noted.

8.

DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING
It was AGREED that the next meeting would be held at the Windmill,
Windmill Lane, Bursledon on Tuesday 5 July at 10.30 am.

M5619

